Item No.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Education that the resignations and retirements of the following individuals are accepted

effective Thursday,

Name

Aaron, Atia
Abiaad, Jenna
Abney, Gilda

Abrams, Alandra

Adams-White, Lorraine

Ahmeti, Lirije
Alston, Denise
Alston, Susan
Ames, Michael
Anderson, Sheila
Andinolfi, Kathleen
Applebaum, Martin
Ard, Samantha
Arquines, Michelle
Asencio, Marynes
Ausen, Jessica
Avery, Jayne

Ayad, Pasma

Baade, Glenn

January 27, 2022

Location
Science Leadership Academy Ms

Cooke, Jay Elementary School

Masterman,Julia R. High School

Tilden Middle School
Hackett, Horatio B. School
Northeast High School
Frankford High School

Phila Learning Academy-North
Girls, Phila High School For
Deburgos, J. Elementary

Mayfair School

Washington, George High School

Spring Garden School
Taggart, John H. School
Mifflin, Thomas School
Henry, Charles W. School

Science Leadership Academy Ms

Washington, George High School

Deburgos, J. Elementary

Position

Student Climate Staff, 6 Hours
Behavioral Health Counselor

School Counselor,

Teacher, Full

Time

Custodial Assistant

Teacher, Full

Student Climate Staff,5 Hours

Teacher,Full

Teacher, Full

Time

Time

Time

Bus Attendant, Six Hours

Teacher, Spec
Teacher, Full
Teacher, Full
Teacher,Full

Teacher,Full

School Counselor,

Education
Time
Time
Time

Time

School Psychologist

Teacher,Full

Teacher,Full

Time

Time

10 Months

10 Months

Effective Date
11/24/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
12/03/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/21/2022
09/30/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022

06/15/2022

Reason
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation

Retirement



Babitt, Risa
Bailey, Thomas
Ballester, Lauren
Barnes, Sydney
Barracca, Maria
Barreto, Sheryl
Bates, Erica
Bates, Erica
Bauer, Andrea
Baylor, Jerome
Begaye, Nikayla
Behrle, Eric
Bennie, Bianca

Berman, Craig

Bernard Moore, Christina

Bertoni, Shannon
Bhagat, Deepak
Biseca, Eric
Bizzell, Margaret
Bjerring, Patricia
Blake, Stefanie
Bland, Brianna
Boardman, Simon
Borda, Louis
Brogden, Bernie
Brown, Sinquetta

Brown, Tabitha

Decatur, Stephen School
Franklin Learning Center
Ziegler, William H. School
Franklin Learning Center
Central High School

Meehan, Austin Middle School
Edmonds, Franklin S. School
Head Start Central Office
Mccloskey, John F. School
Shallcross Garage

Olney Elementary School

Barry, John Elementary School

Morris, Robert School
Fels, Samuel High School

Auditing Services

Crossroads Accelerated Academy

Clemente, Roberto Middle Schl

Phila Juv Justice Svcs Ctr
Vare-Washington Head Start
Mckinley, William School
Amy 5 At James Martin
Roxborough High School

Amy 5 At James Martin

Masterman,Julia R. High School

Wagner, Gen. Louis Middle Sch.

Bartram, John High School

Deburgos, J. Elementary

School Nurse
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher, Spec Education
Family Service Field Rep
Teacher,Full Time

Bus Chauffeur Pt (4-5Hrs/Day)
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher, Full Time

Food Svcs Assistant
Teacher,Full Time
Auditor Ii

Teacher, Full Time
Teacher,Full Time

Teacher,Full Time

Early Child Food Sv Wk 4.5Hrs

Teacher, Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Step Case Manager
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher, Demonstration
Teacher, Full Time
Food Svcs Worker TIi

Teacher,Full Time

06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
02/07/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
12/08/2021
12/10/2021
02/28/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
11/12/2021
06/15/2022
01/18/2022
06/15/2022
12/06/2021
01/28/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
02/11/2022
02/02/2022
06/15/2022
01/21/2022
02/11/2022
12/10/2021

06/10/2022

Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation

Resignation



Brown, Cheryl
Bullock, Willie
Bustamante, Karina
Butler, Jamila
Caira, Claire
Caisse, Ruth
Calaman, Rebecca
Callis, Jasmine
Cameron, Patricia
Capponi, Alissa

Carrington, Debra

Carr-Mcknight, Elexzena

Cassel, Harry
Ceneviva, John
Chambers, Madison
Cheatham, Yvette
Chester, Leonard

Chinofsky, Laura

Christopher, Bernadette

Ciaccia, Carol
Clark, Justin

Claus, Harmony
Cleary, Alexis
Cohen, Edward

Colbert, Kathy
Coleman, Amber

Coles, Hashaan

Meredith, William M. School
Mc Clure, Alexander K. School
Moffet, John School

Office Of School Safety
Allen, Ethan School

Office Of Management & Budget
Harding, Warren G. Middle Sch
Fels, Samuel High School
Central High School

Richmond School

Arts Academy At Benjamin Rush
Widener Memorial School
Brown, Henry A. School

The Linc

Sharswood, George School
Decatur, Stephen School
Dobbins, Murrell High School

Fitzpatrick, A.L. School

Office Of Specialized Services

Washington, George High School

Sheridan, Philip H. School
Adaire, Alexander School
Lowell, James R. School
Fels, Samuel High School
Heston, Edward School

Mccall, Gen. George A. School

Washington, George High School

Food Svcs Worker Senior
Food Svcs Assistant
Teacher,Full Time

School Safety Officer
Teacher,Full Time

Senior Project Manager

Step Case Manager
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time

Teacher, Spec Education

Bus Attendant

Physical Therapist

Building Engineer-Group Iii
Teacher,Full Time

Special Education Assistant
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time

Occup Therapist
Teacher,Full Time

Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time

School Safety Officer
Teacher,Full Time

Special Education Assistant

Student Climate Staff, 6 Hours

04/04/2022
11/24/2021
06/15/2022
12/01/2021
02/21/2022
12/17/2021
01/21/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
01/18/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
12/01/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/14/2022
03/04/2022
02/11/2022
03/30/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022

11/29/2021

Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation

Resignation



Conklin, Deborah
Connelly, Tarique
Connolly, Carole
Cornacchio, Dana
Coyle, Stephanie
Crabill, Renee
Crantshaw, Donna
Creamer, Daniel
Cresente, Barbara
Crush, Scott

Cruz, Savannah

Cruz, Carlos

Cuneo, Susan
Cunningham, Jeanette
Cunningham, Kathleen
Daniel, Allan

Daniel Johnson, Alina
Dattilo, Lauren
D'Aulerio, Sarah
Davis, Angela
Dawson, Emily

Deacy, Gabrielle
Debnam, Tayona
Defabis, Christina
Defranza, Tiffany
Desher, Robyn

Deshields, Jacquelene

Penn Treaty High School
Randolph Technical High School
Arts Academy At Benjamin Rush
Philadelphia Military Academy
Mcdaniel, Delaplaine School
Employee Support Services
South Philadelphia High School
Washington, George High School
Mifflin, Thomas School
Lincoln, Abraham High School
Pre-K Partnership Support
Solis-Cohen, Solomon School
Marshall, Thurgood School
Preparatory Charter School
Girls, Phila High School For
Carpentry Services

Frank, Anne School

Washington, George High School
Office Of Specialized Services
Dobbins, Murrell High School
Marshall, John School
Rhawnhurst School

Stearne, Allen M. School
Washington, George High School
Bache-Martin School

Comly, Watson School

Kenderton Elementary

School Nurse

Teacher,Full Time

Student Climate Staff,3 Hours
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time

Benefits Operations Supervisor
Food Svcs Assistant
Teacher,Full Time

Food Svcs Worker Senior
Teacher,Full Time

Cust Supp/External Liaison
General Cleaner, 8 Hours
Teacher,Full Time

Food Svcs Assistant

Student Climate Staff,4 Hours
Gen'L Construction Mech B 5Dy
Student Climate Staff,4 Hours
Step School Behavioral Consult
Special Projects Assistant I
Bus Attendant, Six Hours
Teacher,Full Time

General Cleaner, 8 Hours
Student Climate Staff, 6 Hours
Teacher,Full Time

Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time

Special Education Assistant

06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/07/2022
01/14/2022
06/15/2022
12/23/2021
01/04/2022
06/15/2022
09/30/2022
06/15/2022
01/20/2022
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
03/30/2022
06/15/2022
12/23/2021
12/23/2021
01/25/2022
10/14/2022
12/01/2021
06/15/2022
01/06/2022
12/23/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022

11/30/2021

Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement

Resignation



Desjardins, Guy
Devirgiliis, John
Diaz, Tamara

Diaz, Juan
Digironimo, Brenda
Ditanna, Kathleen
Dixon, Sydia
Donahue, Daniel
Donnelly, Mary
Dougherty, Brianna
Douglas, Chelsea
Downing, Kendra
Downing, Jayne
Dril, Cannae
Duffy, Rosemary
Echevarria, Miriam
Edens, Teyona
Edwards, Audrey
Ehrenberg, Zoe
Elliott, Wanda
Elnicki-Varela, Theresa
Endy, Genevieve
Ennis, Tori

Ervin, Lashonda
Eshun, Zenobia
Evans, Sharon

Feola, Susan

Edison, Thomas A. High School

Dobbins, Murrell High School

Edison, Thomas A. High School

Welsh, John School
Patterson, John M. School
Girls, Phila High School For

Locke, Alain School

Wagner, Gen. Louis Middle Sch.

Hackett, Horatio B. School
Kearny, Gen. Philip School
Fels, Samuel High School
Meade, Gen. George G. School
Penn Alexander School

Chief Academic Office

Strawberry Mansion High School

Pollock, Robert B. School
Saul, Walter B. High School
Patterson, John M. School
Penn Alexander School
Universal-Vare Head Start
Key, Francis Scott School
Decatur, Stephen School
Anderson, Add B. School
Dunbar, Paul L. School
Frankford High School
Solis-Cohen, Solomon School

Rhawnhurst School

Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher, Full Time
Custodial Assistant
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Special Education Assistant
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Senior Project Manager
Teacher, Spec Education
Food Svcs Assistant

Food Svcs Worker Ii

Student Climate Staff,5 Hours

Teacher, Full Time

Teacher Asst, Pkhs

Special Education Assistant
Principal

Teacher, Spec Education
Special Education Assistant
Special Education Assistant
Secretary I

Teacher, Spec Education

06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/10/2022
12/23/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
12/15/2021
01/07/2022
06/15/2022
02/16/2022
06/15/2022
12/23/2021
06/15/2022
02/04/2022
03/18/2022
05/02/2022
11/23/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
12/09/2021
12/01/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022

06/15/2022

Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement

Retirement



Fernandez, Ellyse
Ferreira, Patrice
Fisher, Porchia

Flamm, Ian

Flemming, Camille
Flemmings, Jessica
Flores, Christopher
Forrest, Sandra
Foster, Carlos

Foster, Carol
Francois-Gerard, Gertha
Frazier, Nichol
Freedman, Sherri
Freeman, Keith
Friedlander, Joy Lurie
Fuller, Theresa
Fulton, Jamie
Gallagher, Margaret

Garrett, Denise

Gaxiola Hernandez, Rebecca

Geist, Katlyn
Gerofsky, Jane
Glover, Jamil
Gonzales, Andrea
Goodwin, Margie
Graham, Shamaria

Graham, Modjeska

Vaux Big Picture High School

Roxborough High School

Passyunk Garage

High School Of The Future

Gideon, Edward School
Dick, William School

Recruitment & Staffing

Phila Juv Justice Svcs Ctr

Webster, John H. School

Houston, Henry H. School

Bartram, John High School
Conwell, Russell Middle School
Willard, Frances E. School
Office Of Specialized Services

Girls, Phila High School For

Allen, Ethan School

Barry, John Elementary School

Shallcross Garage

Hackett, Horatio B. School

Parkway West High School

Frankford High School

Northeast Community Propel Acd
Girard Academic Music Program
Randolph Technical High School

Philadelphia Military Academy

Lankenau High School

High School Of The Future

Teacher,Full Time
Secretary I

Bus Chauffeur

Teacher, Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
General Cleaner, 8 Hours
Talent Partner

Prog Assistant
Assistant Program Coord
School Psychologist
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher, Full Time

Teacher,Full Time

Special Education Advisor

Teacher, Full Time

Student Climate Staff,4 Hours

Teacher,Full Time
Bus Chauffeur
Teacher, Full Time

Teacher, Full Time

Special Education Assistant

Teacher,Full Time

Food Svcs Utility Worker
Food Svcs Worker Ii
Principal

School Climate Liaison

Teacher, Spec Education

01/26/2022
06/15/2022
03/04/2022
01/07/2022
03/31/2022
01/14/2022
02/02/2022
03/01/2022
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
03/04/2022
06/15/2022
12/23/2021
03/08/2022
12/30/2021
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
12/17/2021
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
12/02/2021
06/30/2022
01/04/2022

06/15/2022

Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation

Retirement



Graham, Marida
Grasela, Wayne
Green, Cynthia
Greene, Michael
Grick, Susan
Grier, Christyona
Haase, Megan
Hagerty-Griffin, Melanie
Hairston, Maria
Halper, Nancy
Hamill, Alyssa
Hannan, Mary
Harris, Terry
Harris-Beasley, Marcia
Haye, Kristina
Hayes-Wilkerson, Ophelia
Hazuka, Margaret
Heeb, Greta
Heggs, Shelia
Hensman, Dominique
Hicks, Ebony
Higgins, Nia
Holland, Ameerah
Holmes, Danielle
Holmes, Cynthia
Holmes, Felicia

Howard, Beatrice

Kelly, John B. School

Food Services Admin & Support
Widener Memorial School
Rhoads, James School
Edison, Thomas A. High School

Kelly, John B. School

Edison, Thomas A. High School
Bridesburg School

Locke, Alain School
Kirkbride Head Start
Juniata Park Academy
Lamberton Bright Futures
Recruitment & Staffing
Edmonds, Franklin S. School
Bethune, Mary Mcleod School
Feltonville Intermediate
Central High School
Munoz-Marin, Hon Luis School
Anderson, Add B. School
Taylor, Bayard School
Deburgos, J. Elementary

Jenks Academy Arts & Sciences
Nebinger, George W. School
Feltonville Arts & Sciences
Baldi Middle School
Rhawnhurst School

School

Loesche, William H.

Custodial Assistant
Svp, Food Services
Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher, Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
General Cleaner, 8 Hours
Teacher, Full Time

Supportive Services Asst, 4 Hr
Food Svcs Assistant
Teacher,Full Time

Teacher, Full Time

Teacher, Full Time

Talent Partner

Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher, Full Time

Teacher, Full Time

Teacher,Full Time

Teacher,Full Time

Student Climate Staff,4 Hours
Student Climate Staff,4 Hours
Teacher, Spec Education
Supportive Services Asst, 3 Hr
Special Education Assistant
Teacher,Full Time

Teacher, Full Time

Teacher, Full Time

Teacher, Spec Education

11/24/2021
04/01/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/14/2022
06/15/2022
08/27/2021
02/04/2022
06/15/2022
03/11/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
02/11/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/03/2022
12/10/2021
12/13/2021
12/23/2021
01/03/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022

06/15/2022

Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement

Retirement



Hua, Lotusbloom
Hudson, Lanae
Huie, Justin

Humbert, Naimah

Hutcherson, Juanita

Ioannucci, Diane
Jacketti, Chiara
Jackson, Janet
Jacob, Kayla
James, Deborah
James, Solomon
Jamison, Juanita
Jenkins, Armando
Jenkins, Hugh
Johnson, Devon
Johnson, Lisa
Jones, Tawanna
Jones, Nikia
Jones, Celeste
Jones, Alonda
Jones, Beverly
Jones, Carol
Jones, Walter
Jones, Mary
Jordan, Tamia
Joyner, Veronica

Justice, Safiyyah

Heston, Edward School

Penrose School

Kenderton Elementary

Pennell, Joseph Elementary
Parkway-Northwest High School
Food Services Admin & Support
Widener Memorial School
Lingelbach, Anna L. School
Southwark School

Duckrey, Tanner School
Bethune, Mary Mcleod School
Welsh, John School
Bache-Martin School

Office Of School Safety
Division Of College Readiness
Potter-Thomas School

Lincoln, Abraham High School
Dunbar, Paul L. School

The Workshop School

Penrose School

Longstreth, William C. School
Ellwood School

Sayre, William L. High School
Amy Northwest

Bryant, William C. School
Powel, Samuel School

Moore, J. Hampton School

Teacher,Full Time

Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time

Student Climate Staff,4 Hours
Student Climate Staff,3 Hours
Food Services Operations Spl
Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time
Teacher,Full Time

General Cleaner, 8 Hours
Teacher,Full Time

School Safety Officer, 8Hrs
Program Manager, Oper&Grt
Teacher,Full Time

School Psychologist

Special Education Assistant
Food Svcs Assistant

Special Education Assistant
Teacher, Spec Education
Teacher,Full Time

Special Education Assistant
Teacher,Full Time

Food Svcs Assistant

Step School Behavioral Consult

Special Education Assistant

12/10/2021
01/07/2022
12/23/2021
11/12/2021
12/16/2021
01/31/2022
01/31/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
09/22/2021
02/22/2022
01/18/2022
01/28/2022
09/22/2022
02/04/2022
01/03/2022
01/04/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
01/04/2022
01/14/2022

12/08/2021

Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Retirement
Resignation
Resignation

Resignation



Kandrick, Amanda
Keller, Lauren
Kelly, Matthew
Kelly, Lisa
Kendricks, Doree
Kerensky, Alexandra
Keys, Elishah

Khan, Shazia

Kim, Bomee

King, Tori

Hill-Freedman World Academy Teacher, Spec
Roxborough High School Teacher,Full
Stanton, Edwin M. School Teacher, Full
Lankenau High School Teacher,Full
Franklin Learning Center Teacher,Full
Mya-Middle Years Alternative Teacher,Full
Barry, John Elementary School Teacher, Spec
Deburgos, J. Elementary Teacher,Full
Barton, Clara School Teacher, Full
Hartranft, John F. School Teacher, Full

Education
Time
Time
Time
Time
Time
Education
Time
Time

Time

02/22/2022
01/07/2022
03/17/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
04/08/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022

06/15/2022

Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Retirement

Retirement

Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation

Resignation



